Pension benefits 14,1047,2714,3031,3141,216

Less than 1

year

Between 1 and 3

years

Between 3 and 5

years Over 5 years Total

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligations is 7.4 years.

Changes in the fair value of plan assets for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, are as
follows:

(in millions of Korean won) 2013 2012

At January 1 10,755 9,650

Interest income 370 338

Remeasurements (58) (61)

Employer contribution 3,568 4,048

Benefits paid (1,638) (3,220)

At December 31 12,997 10,755

HYUNDAI CORPORATION
Notes to Separate Financial Statements

December 31, 2013 and 2012

37

The principal actuarial assumptions as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, were as follows:

( in %) 2013 2012

Discount rate 3.86 4.56

Future salary growth rate 3.38 5.66

The sensitivity of the overall pension liability as of December 31, 2013, to changes in the weighted
principal assumptions is:

(in %) Changes in principal assumption Changes in liabilities

Discount rate 0.50% 4.24% decrease/increase

Salary growth rate 0.50% 4.36% increase/decrease

Plan assets as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, consist of as follows:

(in millions of Korean won)

Amount Composition(%) Amount Composition(%)

Contributions to the National Pension Fund 40 0.3 40 0.4

Financial Instruments 12,957 99.7 10,715 99.6

12,997 100.0 10,755 100.0

2013 2012

25. Provisions

Details and changes of provisions for liabilities and charges for the years ended December 31, 2013
and 2012, are as follows:

(in millions of Korean won)

Warranty Restoration
1

Others
2

Total

At January 1 701 3,207 510 4,418

Addition - 165 8,529 8,694

Reversal - (344) (245) (589)

Other changes - (44) - (44)

At December 31 701 2,984 8,794 12,479

Less: Current (701) - (8,529) (9,230)

Non-current - 2,984 265 3,249

2013

HYUNDAI CORPORATION
Notes to Separate Financial Statements

December 31, 2013 and 2012

38

(in millions of Korean won)

Warranty Restoration
1

Others Total

At January 1 701 2,279 466 3,446

Addition - 1,453 44 1,497

Reversal - (352) - (352)

Other changes - (173) - (173)

At December 31 701 3,207 510 4,418

Less: Current (701) - - (701)

Non-current - 3,207 510 3,717

2012

1
The carrying amount of restoration as of December 31, 2013, is netted against the restoration reserve
of \818 million (2012: \491 million).

2
Includes provisions amounting to\8,529 million in accordance to an agreement assuming liability for
the borrowings of Qingdao Hyundai Shipbuilding Co., Ltd., which is an associate of the Company.

26. Tax Expense and Deferred Tax

Income tax expense for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, consists of:

(in millions of Korean won) 2013 2012

Current tax on profits for the year 6,380 7,738

Origination and reversal of

temporary differences 258 4,304